

WORKMAN | NYDEGGER A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Sterling A. Brennan (Utah State Bar No. 10060; E-mail: sbrennan@wnlaw.com)

David R. Wright (Utah State Bar No. 5164; E-mail: dwright@wnlaw.com)

Kirk R. Harris (Utah State Bar No. 10221; E-mail: kharris@wnlaw.com)

Cara J. Baldwin (Utah State Bar No. 11863; E-mail: cbaldwin@wnlaw.com)

1000 Eagle Gate Tower

60 E. South Temple

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Telephone: (801) 533-9800

Facsimile: (801) 328-1707

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLPMichael A. Jacobs (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*; E-mail: mjacobs@mofo.com)Eric M. Acker (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*; E-mail: eacker@mofo.com)Grant L. Kim (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*; E-Mail: gkim@mofo.com)

425 Market Street

San Francisco, California 94105-2482

Telephone: (415) 268-7000

Facsimile: (415) 268-7522

Attorneys for Defendant and Counterclaim-Plaintiff Novell, Inc.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**THE SCO GROUP, INC., a Delaware
corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

NOVELL, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

AND RELATED COUNTERCLAIMS.

Case No. 2:04CV00139

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
LIKELY OBJECTIONS TO
DR. CHRISTINE A. BOTOSAN
TESTIMONY**

Judge Ted Stewart

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Dr. Botosan Should Not Be Permitted to Recite Dr. Pisano’s Opinions	2
B. Dr. Botosan Should Not Be Permitted to Testify Contrary to or Beyond her Report	4
C. Dr. Botosan Should Not Be Permitted to Testify to Prejudgment Interest.....	5
III. CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bjork v. April Industries, Inc.</i> , 560 P.2d 315 (Utah 1977).....	5
<i>Dura Automotive Systems of Indiana, Inc. v. CTS Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Lefavi v. Bertoch</i> , 994 P.2d 817 (Utah App. 2000).....	5
<i>TK-7 Corp. v. Estate of Barbouti</i> , 993 F.2d 722 (10th Cir. 1993)	2, 3
<i>Trail Mountain Coal v. Division of State Lands & Forestry</i> , 921 P.2d 1365 (Utah 1996).....	5
<i>Whitney v. Faulkner</i> , 95 P.3d 270 (Utah 2004).....	5

Statutes

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37	4
Federal Rule of Evidence 703.....	3
Utah Code § 15-1-1.....	5
